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INTRODUCTION

PART 1
MINISTER OF FINANCE

In accordance with the Exchequer and Audit Act, Chapter 69:01 “Treasury means the Minister, and includes such
officer or officers in the Ministry of Finance as may be deputed by the Minister to exercise powers and to perform
duties under this Act.”

2. The Minister of Finance is responsible for the control and management of the financial affairs of the State.
One of the core agencies through which this is accomplished is the Treasury Division. Most of the responsibilities
of the Treasury Division emanate from various laws and regulations, the principal of these being the Constitution
of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago (Chapter 8); the Exchequer and Audit Act, Chapter 69:01; the Financial
Regulations to the Exchequer and Audit Act and the Financial Instructions 1965.

TREASURY DIVISION
Vision

3. To be the premier Public Sector institution in the region for innovative public financial management and
accountability systems.

Mission

4, To contribute to enhancing the quality of life of citizens, by promoting good governance of the state’s
resources through the provision of dynamic Financial Management Systems and Services in a timely and
professional manner.

Responsibilities

5. The core responsibilities of the Treasury Division are to provide financial management and accounting
services to Ministries and Departments; to produce the Consolidated Accounts and ensure that the Public
Accounts of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago are laid in Parliament on a timely basis; to administer
superannuation and/or terminal benefits to retired public officers/beneficiaries. To facilitate these operations, the
Treasury Division is divided into three broad functional areas as follows: -

(i) Financial Management;
(ii) Treasury Management; and
(iif) Pensions Management.

6. In the execution of its responsibilities for the management of the financial affairs of the State, the
Treasury Division develops, implements and monitors financial management and accounting systems throughout
the Public Service. In monitoring the systems it has the authority to inspect all offices and to have such access to
all official books, documents and other records as may be necessary for the exercise of its powers. In addition,
the Division ensures that the internal audit function efficiently and effectively. This internal control exists to provide
each Accounting Officer with the assurance that accounting systems are adequate and operating in accordance
with Government'’s legislation/accounting policies/guidelines so as to provide accurate, relevant and reliable
financial information.

7. The Treasury Division, in fulfilling its obligations continues to improve the Financial Management System
in order to ensure greater accountability and transparency in respect of the management of public funds. The
Division is using new technologies to increase efficiencies and improve service delivery to its customers. Some of
the initiatives and system upgrades are as follows:-



Output Management and Integrated Financial Management Information System (IFMIS)

8. Output Management is one of the options to improve the Government Accounting System. This
represents a fundamental change in terms of budget preparation, presentation, implementation and monitoring. It
will allow for greater accountability since the focus will be on outcomes and results.

9. IFMIS is an IT-driven management tool which incorporates current best practice in the budgetary and
accounting processes. This system allows managers to control their assets and liabilities, cost goods and
services and appropriately assess their Ministry’s or Department’s performance.

10. These systems allow for the automation of the procurement, accounting and reporting functions in the
Public Service. Proposals have been made for the introduction of Output Management and the implementation of
an IFMIS.

Government Payment System (GPS)

11. The Treasury Division has implemented the Government Payment System (GPS) in all Accounting Units
for the processing of payments in the Public Service. The system has the ability to process payments via Cheque
or Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) and offers the facility of automated cheque reconciliation. The cheque module
has been implemented successfully in Ministries/Departments; the EFT module will be implemented upon the
enactment of the relevant legislation.

12. The automated reconciliation function will gradually replace the existing manual system thereby improving
the efficiency of the reconciliation process.

13. The Treasury Division has taken a further step to improve the integrity of the payment system by
incorporating Bio-Metrics as part of the overall security. In the first phase the finger print readers have been
implemented at the “printer stage” of the process; this allows only authorized persons to access the system. An
additional security feature will be implemented by the second quarter of financial year 2012. The use of Bio-
Metrics conforms with the required industry security standards.

Integrated Global Payroll (IGP)

14. The IGP system is a fully automated PeopleSoft payroll solution. In respect of monthly paid officers, the
system is integrated with the Government’s Human Resource Information System (IhRIS). This system has been
in use since 2005.

15. Improvements to this system are on-going. In this regard, there have been consultations with the Ministry
of Public Administration, the Personnel Department and the Service Commissions Department to address the
areas of Position Management, Performance Management and Recruitment Management. The benefits to be
gained with the implementation of these functionalities are quicker retrieval of data, accuracy of records and
timely processing of benefits.

16. Additionally, two reports, namely: “The Daily Transaction Human Resource Report” and “The Daily
Transaction Payroll Report” were completed and rolled out to the Public Service in the last financial year. These
reports were implemented to enable users to verify the accuracy of data entered on the system and
minimize/avoid the incidence of overpayments of salaries and allowances.



Debt Management and Financial Analysis System (DMFAS)

17. DMFAS is an electronic database management system which allows for the recording, servicing and
reporting of the Public Debt. The agencies responsible for the management of the Public Debt are the Economic
Management Division, Investments Division, Treasury Division of the Ministry of Finance and the Central Bank of
Trinidad and Tobago. The system facilitates the recording, servicing and reporting of the Public Debt and thus
provides Government with the capacity to manage the debt effectively. To date this system has not produced the
desired results. As such steps are being taken to acquire a Commonwealth Secretariat Debt Recording
Management System (CSDRMS), which is an automated alternative to DMFAS.

Pensions Reform

18. The Government proposes the harmonization of pension arrangements in the country. This harmonization
will necessitate reform of the current system.

Loans Management Application System (LMAS)

19. The Treasury Division is responsible for the management of the motor vehicle and other loans portfolio.
These loans facilities may be accessed by eligible Public Officers and Government officials. Through the upgrade
of the Loans Management Applications System (LMAS), the Division has been successful in improving the
delivery of loans to one (1) day.

20. The LMAS is being modified to accommodate the timely update of loan accounts. This will be facilitated
by the electronic transmission of information in respect of:

l. New loans from LMAS to the Government’s Integrated Payroll System (IGP).

Il. Loan deductions from IGP to LMAS to the Cash Receipting System at the Treasury Division. These
modifications are expected to be completed and implemented in the second quarter of Financial
Year 2012.

M. The Automation of the refund process.

21. A Collections Unit was established in the Financial Year 2011 to pursue and recover outstanding
indebtedness.

Public Accounts on CD

22. Distribution of the Public Accounts of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago using compact discs (CDs) has
been introduced, thereby taking away the task of printing the hard copies of the books from the Government
Printery. This allows for easy storage, retrieval of and access to the information.

New TD4 Certificate Introduced for Government Employees

23. The Treasury Division, in collaboration with the Ministries and the Board of Inland Revenue now produce
electronically generated TD4 certificates for Government employees. This contributes to TD4 certificates being
done on a timely basis. The certificate comes with an electronic signature affixed to it. The process would now
assist Accounting Officers of Ministries/Departments to meet their statutory deadline as it has eliminated the
tedious manual process of affixing signatures and enveloping TD4 certificates to over 103,000 taxpayers. In 2011
the new process was implemented and this has improved the percentage of TD4 Certificates delivered to public
officers at 2011 February 28 from 8.57% in 2010 to 59% in 2011.



E- Cash Book

24. In April 2011 the Treasury Division implemented an Electronic Cash Book application at all 18 of the
Trinidad and Tobago Missions aboard. This system replaces the manual system.

25. The benefits of this system are the elimination of time consuming manual processes, increased efficiency
in the processing of Overseas Missions transactions and the ability to meet the stipulated timeframe of five (5)
days after the last day of the month for the submission of the accounting records to the Treasury Division.

PART 2
SUBMISSION AND AUDIT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
26. Paragraphs 24 (1) (a), (b) and (c), 24 (2) (a) and (b), and 25 (1) of the Exchequer and Audit Act, Chapter

69:01 as amended by Act No. 23 of 1998 prescribe as follows: -

24 (1) (a)

The Treasury shall cause to be transmitted to the Auditor General accounts showing fully the financial
position of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago as at the end of the financial year. These accounts are to
include the following statements: -

0] the Exchequer Account;
(i) the statement of public debt;
(iii) the statement of loans from revenue;

(iv) the statement of revenue showing the sums estimated to be received into the Exchequer Account
and the sums actually so received in the period of account;

(V) the statement of expenditure showing the sums to be issued out of the Exchequer Account and
the sums actually so issued in the period of account;

(vi) the statement of the loans or credits guaranteed by the State;

(vii) the statement of assets and liabilities; and

(viii)  such other statements as Parliament may from time to time require.

24 (1) (b)

Accounting officers shall prepare and transmit to the Auditor General appropriation accounts of the moneys
expended under the votes for which they were responsible, showing the services for which the money was
voted, the sums actually expended on each such service during the period of account, and the state of each
vote compared with appropriation.

24 (1) (c)
Receivers of revenue shall prepare and transmit to the Auditor General statements of their receipts and
disbursements in such forms as the Treasury may direct.

24 (2) (a)

Any officers administering a fund established under the provision of section 43 shall, in respect of the fund,
prepare, sign and transmit to the Auditor General an account relating to the period of account in such form as
the Treasury may from time to time direct.

24 (2) (b)

Any officers administering any trust or other fund or account not provided for in this section shall, if so directed
by the Treasury prepare, sign and transmit to the Auditor General an account in such form as the Treasury
may from time to time direct.



25 (1)

On receipt of the accounts prescribed by section 24, the Auditor General shall cause them to be examined
and audited and shall, within a period of seven months after September 30, prepare and submit a report on
the accounts to the Minister of Finance.

27. Section 116 (4) — (5) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago requires the Auditor
General to submit reports annually to the Speaker, the President of the Senate and the Minister of Finance. The
President of the Senate and the Speaker shall cause the report to be laid before the Senate and the House of
Representatives at the next sitting of the Senate and the House respectively.

28. The accounts for the financial year ended 2011 September 30 shall be submitted by 2012 January 31, to
the Auditor General who is required to report on these accounts by 2012 April 30 in compliance with the statutory
requirement.

STATEMENTS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 24(a) OF THE EXCHEQUER AND AUDIT
ACT, CHAPTER 69:01

0] The Exchequer Account

29. The Exchequer Bank Account at Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago showed a deficit of
$13,255,295,353.34 as at 2011 September 30. This amount was reconciled with the records of the Treasury
Division.

(i) The Statement of Loans from General Revenue

30. At the end of the financial year 2011, the Statement of Loans from General Revenue reflects an
outstanding balance of $1,805,726,991.75. The year end under review showed that $13,725,866.41 was
repaid/written-off. Two (2) loans totalling $31,992,617.06 have been removed from the books since they have
been fully repaid.

(iii) The Statement of Revenue

31. Total Revenue earned in the financial year under review was $47,519,269,784.83. This reflects an
increase of $3,848,180,167.73 over total revenue earned in the previous financial year. This was attributed mainly
to increases in oil revenue and income and corporation taxes of approximately $3.85 Bn.

32. The Estimates of Revenue is classified into four (4) categories namely: - Tax Revenue, Non-Tax
Revenue, Capital Receipts and Financing. An analysis of revenue for the last five financial years is shown below:-

TABLE 1

COMPARATIVE REVENUE TABLE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2007 TO 2011

Financing

Tax Revenue

Non-Tax Revenue

Capital Receipts

(Borrowings)

TOTAL

2007

34,209,142,431.63

4,271,680,094.33

29,581,701.55

1,956,293,026.97

40,466,697,254.48

2008

49,271,765,712.84

5,043,554,672.71

37,589,516.96

1,201,871,235.86

55,554,781,138.37

2009

31,089,750,124.06

6,475,341,524.17

51,346,885.18

2,547,872,093.65

40,164,310,627.06

2010

35,760,246,473.64

6,537,968,362.69

230,903,659.10

1,141,971,121.67

43,671,089,617.10

2011

40,411,366,595.99

5,199,035,082.22

286,976,895.43

1,621,891,211.19

47,519,269,784.83




COMPARATIVE REVENUE CHART FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2007 TO 2011
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CHART 1 Paragraph 32 refers

Note: The Capital Receipts segment cannot be easily seen on the chart as these figures are relatively small in
comparison with the other figures.

(iv) The Statement of Expenditure

33. According to the books of the Treasury, the actual expenditure incurred in the financial year was
$54,469,016,255.71 which represents an increase of approximately $8.36 Bn. (18.12%) from the last financial
year. The original and supplementary provisions for the year totalled $60,482,546,712.00.

34. A comparison between Total Revenue and Total Expenditure for the last five (5) financial years is shown
on Table 2: -



TABLE 2

Comparison between Total Revenue and Total Expenditure
for the financial years 2007 to 2011

Financial Actual Revenue Actual Expenditure Surplus/(Deficit- % of
Year $ Financed by the Surplus/(Deficit)
Exchequer Account) to Revenue
$

2007 40,466,697,254.48 41,538,807,838.32 (1,072,110,583.84) (2.6%)
2008 55,554,781,138.37 55,459,762,820.85 95,018,317.52 0.17%
2009 40,164,310,627.06 45,328,777,837.76 (5,164,467,210.70) (12.8%)
2010 43,671,089,617.10 46,112,566,298.62 (2,441,476,681.52) (5.59%)
2011 47,519,269,784.83 54,469,016,255.71 (6,949,746,470.88) (14.62%)
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(v) The Statement of Public Debt

35. The Public Debt comprises balances on long-term loans and credit instruments raised on the domestic
and foreign markets. The Public Debt recorded at 2011 September 30 was $32,080,186,463.86. This figure
represents an overall decrease of $181,428,538.74 when compared with the previous year as detailed below:-

2010 2011
Head 19: Local Loans 19,233,070,321.73 18,941,773,014.93
Head 19: External Loans 8,728,909,436.27 9,462,772,722.53
Head 18: Ministry of Finance 4,299,635,244.60 3,675,640,726.40
Total 32,261,615,002.60 32,080,186,463.86

The analysis with respect to the Public Debt is contained in the Public Debt Statements.
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STATEMENT OF DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION

The following Statements for the Financial Year 2011 which are statutorily due by 2012 January 31 in
accordance with Section 24 (1) (a) and (b) and 24 (2) (a) and (b) of the Exchequer and Audit Act, Chapter
69:01 as amended by Act No. 23 of 1998 are submitted:

Voiume 1 (Part 1): Section 24 (1) (a):

(i) the Exchequer Account;

(i) the statements of Public Debt;

(i the statement of Loans from Revenue;

{iv) the statement of Revenue showing the sums estimated to be received into the
Exchequer Account and the sums actually so received in the period of
account;

v) the statement of Expenditure, showing the sums to be issued out of the
Exchequer Account and the sums actually so issued in the period of
account;

(vi) the statement of Assets and Liabilities;

(vii) the statement of Loans or Credits guaranteed by the State;

(vii)  such other statements as Parliament may from time to time require:

(a) the statement of Loans from the Funds for Long -Term Development.

Section 24 (1) (b):

Appropriation Accounts
i Head: 18 - Ministry of Finance
(ii) Head: 19 - Charges on Account of the Public Debt
(jif) Head: 20 - Pensions and Gratuities

Section 24 (2) (a); Section 43 (2
(i) Funds

Section 24 (2) (b):
(i) Other Funds

Volume 1 (Part2):  Financial Instructions 1965 Part Xill No. 212
(i) Deposit Accounts Financial Statements

2. The Treasury Division’s internal control procedures provide reasonable assurance as to the integrity
and reliability of the Financial Statements.

3. As Accounting Officer, | certify that the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 2011
September 30 have been reconciled with the records of the Treasury and in my opinion, these Financial
Statements fairly reflect the financial position of the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobage for
the year ended 2011 September 30.

Treasury Director @éz s4‘;(20mptroller of Aca,/ounts
méent

Treasury Manage
2012 January 3/ 2012 January 2 {

A\ON
Accounting b@cerx

Permanent Secreta
Ministry of Finance
2012 January 3\
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Section 24 (1) (c):
Statements of Receipts and Disbursements

In accordance with Section 24 (1) (c) of the Exchequer and Audit Act, Chapter 69:01, as amended by Act
No. 23 of 1998, the following Statements of Receipts and Disbursements in respect of moneys collected
under the particular items of Revenue are submitted by the respective Receivers of Revenue of the
Ministry of Finance:-

(1) Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance

(i) Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance (Investment Division)
(iii) Comptroller of Accounts

(iv) Comptroller of Customs and Excise

(v) Chairman Board of Inland Revenue

Divisional Appropriation Accounts

The following Divisional Appropriation Accounts are submitted by the respective Divisional Heads of the
Ministry of Finance:-

(i) Head: 18 (AU 12) Comptroller of Accounts
(i) Head: 18 (AU 13) Chairman Board of Inland Revenue
(i) Head: 18 (AU 14) Comptroller of Customs and Excise
(iv) Head: 20 (AU 28) Pensions and Gratuities

Provident Fund Act, Chapter 23:57 as amended by Section 2 (b) (ii) of the Finance
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act No. 39 of 2000

The Report on the working of the Government Employees’ Provident Fund for the Financial Year ended
2011 September 30 is submitted.
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STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2011

Section B - Details of Revenue

RECEIVER OF REVENUE
MINISTRY/DEPARTMENT
DIVISION

REVENUE HEAD

FN1- COMPTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
TREASURY
10 - BORROWING

2011 Actual Receipts
No. Sub -Head/ Item/ Sub-Iltem Estimates Cash Non-Cash Total
I.D.A./ OSM
$ c $ c $ c $ c
FN1 | COMPTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

01 Domestic 833,000,000.00 416,617,432.05 29,959,429.16 446,576,861.21
02 Foreign 5,136,338,000.00 751,820,495.18 423,493,854.80 | 1,175,314,349.98

TOTAL 5,969,338,000.00 | 1,168,437,927.23 453,453,283.96 | 1,621,891,211.19
Disbursements to Exchequer A/C 1,168,437,927.23 453,453,283.96 1,621,891,211.19

Section C - Notes to the Accounts
NOT APPLICABLE

Section D - Certification

CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the Financial Year ended 2011 September 30, submitted in
accordance with Section 24 (1) (c) of the Exchequer and Audit Act, Chapter 69:01 as amended by Act No. 23 of 1998, has been
reconciled with the records of the Comptroller of Accounts.

2012 January

Receiver of Revenue
Comptroller of Accounts
Ministry of Finance



RECONCILIATION STATEMENT OF THE EXCHEQUER BANK ACCOUNT AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

Treasury Cash Card Balance as at 2011 September 30

Add: Unpaid Cheques current year Balance as at 2011 September 30

Less: {i) Amount short posted as paid cheques on 1980 June 18

{i) Amount short posted as paid cheques on 1982 Aprit 30

$ # $ ¢ ' ¢
{20,128,838,184.52)

2,782,204,706.19

Add: Unpaid Cheque Balance as at 2011 September 30
Add: Unpaid Balance Previous years 2009/2010

Add: Unpaid Cheque Balance as at 2011 September 30

Add: Outstanding Credits {Appendix A}
Short Charges (Appendix B)
Debit Adjustment to be made by Central Bank (App. G}

Less: Overcharges (Appendix C}
Credit Adjustment to be made by Central Bank (App. H)
Qutstanding Debits (Appendix D}
Overposting by Central Bank (Appendix E)
Short posting by Treasury (Appendix F)

(288.00)
(7,176.74) (7,464.74)
2,782,197,241.45
0.00
2782,197,241.45  2782197,241.45
(17,346,640,943.07)
0.60
1.68
5,845,884,965.10 5,845,884,067.38
(11,500,755,975.69)
{594.29)
(1,753,004,718.21)
(0.02)
{10.00)
(0.09) (1,753,005,322.61)

Less: Amount incorrectly debited by Central Bank on 2011 March 25

tess: Amount incorrectly debited by Central Bank on 2011 April 20

Less: Amount to be adjusted Re: Incorrect clearing by Central Bank

Cheque Cheque Date Over
No. Date Amount Cleared Cleared
PO0115445 2011/07/07 $ 589.73 2011/07/18  (0.01)

Add: Amounts to be adjusted Re: Incorrect clearing by Central Bank

Cheque Cheque Date Short
No, Date Amount Cleared Cleared

P24/560802 1999/03/31 $2,370.98 1099/04/01  0.03
P24/680472 2000/03/31 $1,603.56 2000/04/06  0.02

Add: Amount to be adjusted Re: Incorrect clearing by Ceniral Bank

Cheque Cheque Date Short
No. Date Amount Cleared Cleared

PO0267327 2011/09/0% § 878.25 2011/009/30 3.00

CENTRAL BANK BALANCE AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

Prepared by:m(om;[ﬂ_ LJ&OMNN 3 /I/Q

(1,533,308.08)

(13,253,761,298.30)

(1,533,308.08)
(43,255,294,606.38)

{750.00) (750.00)

{13,255,295,356.38)

(0.01)

(0.01)
(13,255,295,356.39)

0.05 0.05
(13,255,295,356.34)

3.00 3.00
{13,255,295,353.34)

{13,255,295,353.34)

Checked by: MLL_,LA—/ 3@«\1\ —
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RECONCILIATION STATEMENT OF THE EXCHEQUER BANK ACCOUNT AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

APPENDIX A:
OUTSTANDING CREDITS
$ ¢
December 1982 0.60
TOTAL: 0.60
APPENDIX C:
OVERCHARGES
$ ¢
January 1975 294.26
30th September 1982 300.00
March 1979 0.03
TOTAL: 594.29
APPENDIX E:

OVERPOSTING BY CENTRAL BANK

$ ¢
10th September 1977 10.00

TOTAL: 10.00

APPENDIX B:
SHORT CHARGES

$ ¢
December 1972 0.60
1979 April 30 1979 0.08
1980 February 04 1980 1.00
TOTAL: 1.68

APPENDIX D:

OUTSTANDING DEBITS

$ ¢
June 1977 0.02

TOTAL: 0.02

APPENDIX F:

AMOUNT POSTED TO TREASURY CARD BUT NOT
REFLECTED ON SUMMARY PAID CHEQUES FOR:

$ ¢
29th September 1978 0.08
30th October 1978 0.01

TOTAL: 0.09



DEBIT ADJUSTMENT TO BE MADE BY CENTRAL BANK

APPENDIX G:

DATE

2011 June 30

2011 July 31

2011 August 31

2011 September 30

TOTAL

AMOUNT

$ ¢

4,741.38

402,690,463.94
7,125,583.36

23,248,986.54

12,301,291.17
7,841.96
1,130,730.79
89,492.00
2,500.00

0.05

5,500.00

0.06

117.26
1,418,012,198.94
232,263,771.56
210,250,487.44
1.00

385.51
561,416,424.22
15,809.40
2,595.00
1,970,623.06
80,244,651.79
189,535,275.51
3,260.73
518.98
3,341,148.23
2,700,487,810.00
1,732,755.22

5,845,884,965.10

DATED

18.06.2011

14.11.2011
09.12.2011
02.11.2011
10.11.2011
22.11.2011
24.11.2011
28.11.2011
12.12.2011
15.12.2011
20.10.2011
10.10.2011
08.12.2011
15.12.2011
13.01.2012
03.01.2012
21.10.2011
18.01.2012
20.01.2012
20.01.2012
20.01.2012
23.01.2012
24.10.2012
22.01.2012
25.01.2012
27.01.2012

REMARKS

Other Government Transfer

I.D.A. Run 2 Transfers
Closing Entries Transfer

OSM Transfer

Cash Transaction No. 77
Cash Transaction No. 83
Cash Transaction No. 71
Cash Transaction No. 76
Cash Transaction No. 79
Cash Transaction No. 80
Cash Transaction No. 81
Cash Transaction No. 82
OSM Transfer

I.D.A. Run 2 Transfers
I.D.A. Run 1 Transfers
OSM Transfer

OSM Transfer

Cash Transaction No. 95
I.D.A. Run 7 Transfers
Cash Transaction No. 70
Cash Transaction No. 97
Cash Transaction No. 100
Cash Transaction No. 99
Cash Transaction No. 101
I.D.A. Run 9 Transfers
OSM Transfer

Cash Transaction No. 107
I.D.A. Run 10 Transfers
I.D.A. Run 16 Transfers



CREDIT ADJUSTMENT TO BE MADE BY CENTRAL BANK

APPENDIX H:

DATE

2010 September 30
2011 August 31

2011 September 30

TOTAL

AMOUNT

$ ¢

1,533,308.08

2,344,190.27

194,797,190.67
284,478,513.30
261,656,309.64
143,117,622.38
19,345,410.72
25,553,219.03
722.35
17,584,677.44
699,993,720.19
36,191,222.72
64,259,421.61
2,070,753.10
100.00
78,334.65

0.13

1.93

1,753,004,718.21

DATED

03.12.2010

14.11.2011
05.12.2011
08.11.2011
25.11.2011
05.12.2011
15.12.2011
15.12.2011
19.01.2012
18.01.2012
23.01.2012
24.01.2012
24.01.2012

REMARKS

Cash Transaction No.91
Closing Entries Transfer

C.0.A. 27.09.2011
C.0.A. 28.09.2011
C.0.A. 29.09.2011

DRS 2nd Period

Cash Transaction No. 78
I.D.A. Run 4 Transfers
Closing Entries Transfer
I.D.A. Run 3 Transfers
I.D.A. Run 5 Transfers
Closing Entries Transfer
I.D.A. Run 6 Transfers
I.D.A. Run 8 Transfers
Cash Transaction No. 96
Cash Transaction No. 104
OSM Transfer

OSM Transfer



METHODOLOGY
Methodology for aggregating data

Using the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development's (UNCTAD) Debt Management and
Financial Analysis System (DMFAS), the MOF compiles data from detailed loan records and provides
aggregated reports on the external debt of Central Government.

Converting to a common currency

To produce the summary tables, the debt data had to be converted into a common currency, either U.S.
dollar or T.T. dollar. The conversion is as follows:

a. Stock figures, such as debt outstanding are converted using end-period exchange rates;

b. Flow figures, such as debt servicing and disbursements during the period, are converted using
exchange rates as of the date of transaction;

c. Projections are based on exchange rates specified usually for one date.

Future debt service payments

Projection on future debt service payments is performed based on the repayment terms of each loan (the
start and end payment dates, periodicity, conversion factor, the year and month base for interest
calculation, etcetera).

a. Projection based total commitment, and
b. Projection based on debt outstanding.

When projecting future debt service payments based on total commitment the undisbursed portion of the
debt, which is distributed along the rest of disbursement period of loans is taken into account.

With this method, projections of future payment of principal and interest are calculated based on the
amount of loan commitment. If during the life of the loan, there is/are amendment(s) to the amount of loan
commitment, the future payment of principal and interest are recalculated based on the amount of the
latest amended commitment/face value.

Similarly, projections of regular future commitment fees are calculated based on the undisbursed amount
of the loan. Other fees are recorded following terms/related clauses in the loan contract/agreement.

Projections on future payments based on debt outstanding, on the other hand, are done without taking
into consideration undisbursed portions of the loan so that the future payment of principal will reflect only
portions of the debt that have been disbursed and unpaid.

SOURCES
Debt data

The principal sources of information for the tables are the records of the Central Government and
Contingent Liabilities administered by the Ministry of Finance.

Reference data

The reference data or common information required in administering the debt data and/or transactions
are composed of:

a. Exchange rates;

b. Common interest rates/variable interest rates, such as LIBOR.
The exchange rates applied for converting daily transactions (disbursement and debt services) and/or
stock and projected flow figures are obtained from the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago for budget
purposes.



ANALYSIS OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

“Analysis of the Public Debt” is a summary status on the public debt, which provides a broader view of the
debt portfolio. It deals with the volume of the public debt and its breakdown and variations in stocks and
flows between two points in time. It gives an analytical description of some of the debt variables and
mainly examines the changes in the debt portfolio in fiscal year 2011 vis-a-vis the preceding fiscal year.

Statement of Public Debt
2. The Public Debt comprises balances on long-term loans and credit instruments raised on the

domestic and foreign markets. The Public Debt recorded at 2011 September 30 was $ 32,080,186,463.86
as detailed below: -

2010 2011
Head 19: Local Loans 19,233,070,321.73 18,941,773,014.93
Head 19: External Loans 8,728,909,436.27 9,462,772,722.53
Head 18: Ministry of Finance 4,299,635,244.60 3,675,640,726.40
Total 32,261,615,002.60 32,080,186,463.86

There was an overall decrease of $ 181,428,538.74 (0.6%) in the balance representing the Public
Debt at 2011 September 30.

Domestic Debt
Local Loans - $18,941,773,014.93

3. There are three borrowing instruments from the domestic sources. They are Treasury Bills,
Treasury Notes and Government Development loans raised by Bonds. The Bonds are long-term
instruments whilst the Treasury Notes are medium i.e. between 3-5 years. The Treasury Bills are short-
term borrowing instruments and are of two different maturities: 91 days and 182 days.

4. The Domestic Debt (local loans) in 2011 was $18,941,773, 014.93. This figure when compared to
2010 reflected a decrease of $291,297,306.80 or 1.5%. This was mainly due to Bonds which were paid
off.

5. Movements in Local Loans for the financial year ended 2011 September 30 are as follows:
$
Balance as at 2010 October 01 19,233,070,321.73
Add: New Bond 401,655,857.90
Amount over paid on Bond which matured 0.01
Disbursements 29,959,429.16
Less: Total Repayments -722,912,593.87

Balance as at 2011 September 30 18,941,773,014.93




Composition of Domestic Debt by Instruments

6. In 2011, of the three instruments, Government Development loans had the highest proportion,
$17.948 billion (94.7%); followed by Treasury Notes and Treasury Bills amounting to $183 million (1.0%)
and $800 million (4.2%) respectively. When compared with the previous fiscal year, both the Treasury

Notes and Treasury Bills remained the same.

Domestic Debt by Types of Instruments

(2010 & 2011)

Table 1
Instruments 2010 2011

Million $ % Million $ %
Government Development 18,239.04 94.8| 17,947.88] 94.7
Loans
Treasury Notes 183.00 1.0 183.00 1.0
Treasury Bills 800.00 4.1 800.00 4.2
Others 11.03 0.1 10.92 0.1
Total 19,233.07 100.0 18,941.80 100.0

Chart 1

Domestic Debt by Types of Instruments as at 2011 September 30
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Chart 1- Paragraph 6 refers
Holders of Domestic Debt

7. The major holders of domestic debt are the commercial banks for the Government Development
Loans, the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago for Bonds and individuals for Treasury Bills.

Holders of Domestic Debt
(2010 & 2011)

Table 2
Creditors 2010 2011
Million $ % Million $ %
CBTT 183.00 1.0 183.00| 1.0
Commercial Banks 18239.00| 94.8| 17947.88| 94.7|
Individuals 800.00 4.1 800.00 4.2
Others 11.00| 0.1 10.92] 0.1
Total 19,233.00 100.0| 18941.80 100.0
Chart 2

Chart 2- Paragraph 7 refers

Holders of Domestic Debt as at 2011September 30
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External Debt

External Loans - $9,462,772,722.53

8. The external debt as at 2011 September 30 was $9,462,772,722.53. There was an increase of
$733,863,286.26 or 8.4% over the previous year. This was mainly due to the raising of a new loan for
US$100 million and additional disbursements on existing loans.

9. During the fiscal year three new loan agreements were contracted, two of which were with the
Inter-American Development Bank totaling US$140 million and one with the Export & Import Bank of
China for RMB Yuan 207 million. No disbursements were received during the financial year on two of the
loans.

10. Gross disbursements amounted to $1,175.3 million, the majority of which were received from
multilateral creditors. When classified by economic sector, the disbursements were as follows:
approximately 54% to Ministry of Finance, 15% to National Security, 10% to Education, 12% to Culture
and 9 % to Health, Trade, Office of the Prime Minister and Public Administration.

11. Actual external debt service payment during 2011 totalled $630.1 million. This figure when
compared to 2010 reflected a decrease of $1,266,050,804.29. This was due to the fact that there was a
repayment of $1.4 billion from the Sinking Fund in 2010. The repayments for 2011 were mainly due to
normal debt servicing of existing loans.

12. A summary of transactions in respect of External Loans is given below:
$
Balance as at 2010 October 01 8,728,909,436.27
Less: Gain Transferred to Revenue (485,227.02)
Add: Receipts for Financial Year 2011 1,175,314,349.99
Less: Repayments for Financial Year 2011 (630,141,321.55)
Add: Foreign Exchange Adjustment 189,175,484.84
Balance as at 2011 September 30 9,462,772,722.53
Disbursements - $1,175,314,349.99
13. Disbursements in respect of External Loans consisted of drawdowns on existing loans totalling

$1,175,314,349.99, which included interest capitalized on one loan in the amount of $5,641,348.86
Foreign Exchange Adjustment - $189,175,484.84

14. The figure of $189,175,484.84 represents the net adjustment on external loans as a result of
changes in the foreign exchange rates.

External Debt Outstanding by Major Creditors Group

15. Of the total external debt outstanding as at 2011 September 30, $ 3,102.4 million was owed to
multilateral financial institutions, whilst $6,360.4 million was owed to bilateral/commercial creditors.

16. Multilateral Creditors: - The debt owed to the multilateral financial institutions as at 2011
September 30 has increased by $459.5 million to $3,102.4 million when compared to last fiscal year’s
figure of $ 2,642.9 million. This is mainly due to additional disbursements and foreign exchange
adjustments.



17. Official Bilateral / Commercial Creditors: - The debt owed as at 2011 September 30 amounted to
$6,360.4 million. This figure increased by $274.3 million over the last fiscal year. This is mainly due to
additional disbursements and foreign exchange adjustments.

18. An analysis of the outstanding external debt by sources of financing is detailed below:

External Debt Outstanding by Sources of Financing
(2010 & 2011)

Table 3
Debt as at 2010/09/30 Debt as at 2011/09/30 Change
TYPE
Million $ % Million $ % Million $
IBRD 128.39 1.47 117.68 1.24 (10.71)
IADB 2,220.47 25.44 2,729.91 28.85 509.44
CDB 254.70 2.92 216.79 2.29 (37.91)
EIB 39.33 0.45 38.00 0.40 (1.33)
Notes & Bonds 2,547.40 29.18 2,570.28 27.16 22.88
Japanese Banks 853.60 9.78 944.90 9.98 91.30
Chinese Banks 654.94 7.50 805.69 8.51 150.76
English Banks 1,400.08 16.04 1,237.29 13.07 (162.79)
Other 629.97 7.22 802.23 8.50 172.26
Total 8,728.88 100.0 9462.77 100.0 733.90
Chart 3

External Debt Outstanding By Sources and Financing as at
2011 September 30
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Chart 3- Paragraph 17 refers



External Debt Outstanding by Contracting Currency

19. Out of the total debt outstanding, 68% and 13% were denominated in USD and £ Sterling
respectively, while the other 19% of the debt stock was denominated in other currencies such as
Japanese Yen, EURO and RMB Yuan.

External Debt Outstanding Contracting Currency
(2010 & 2011)

Table 4
FY 2010 FY 2011 Change
Borrower Million $ % Million $ % Million $
GBP 1400.00 16.03 1,237.29 13.08 (162.71)
usD 5781.00 66.23 6,436.89 68.02 655.89
EURO 39.00 0.45 38.00 0.40 (1.00)
JPY 854.00 9.78 944.90 9.99 90.90
RMB YUAN 655.00 7.51 805.69 8.51 150.69
Total 8729.00 100.00 9,462.77 100.00 733.77
Chart 4
External Debt Outstanding by Contracting Currency as at
2011 September 30
B RMB YUAN O GBP
o JPY 8.51% 13.08%
OEURO
0.40%

B USD
68.02%

Chart 4- Paragraph 19 refers



Head 18: Ministry of Finance - $3,675,640,726.40

20. The balance recorded for Loans serviced under Head 18 — Ministry of Finance was $
3,675,640,726.40. This figure comprises either loans that were issued under the authority of Letters of
Comfort or Loans or Credits Guaranteed by the State. Where loans were not repaid by the entity, these
are serviced by the Ministry of Finance under Head 18. The loan balances outstanding are detailed

below:

Letters of Comfort: 1,020,413,475.57
Loans or Credits Guaranteed by the State: 2,655,227,250.83

3.675,640,726.40

New Commitment

21. During the fiscal year 2011, three new loan agreements were contracted. Two with IADB totaling

US $ 140Mn and the third with Export — Import Bank of China for RMB Yuan 207Mn.
Only one loan for US$ 100Mn was disbursed.

New Commitment Contracted during FY 2011

Table 5
Lender Description Loan | Amountin | Interest Rate Maturity Grace
CY Loan (%) (Years) (Years)
CY Mn.

IADB Public Capital uUsD 100 | LIBOR Plus 20
Expenditure Spread
Management
Program.

IADB Neighborhood uUsbD 40 | LIBOR Plus 10
Upgrading Spread
Program

Export — Additional

Import Works for RMB 207 2% 20

Bank of National YUAN

China Academies for
the Performing
Arts (NAPA)




Summary of the Public Debt

22. The transactions relative to the Public Debt for the financial year 2011 are summarized below:

Table 6

Summary of Transactions of the Public Debt for the Financial Year 2011

Local Loans

External Loans

Head 18

Total

Balance as at
2010 October 01

19,233,070,321.73

8,728,909,436.27

4,299,635,244.60

32,261,615,002.60

Add: New Loans

401,655,857.90

0.00

000.00

401,655,857.90

Less:
Gain Transferred
Revenue

0.00

(485,227.02)

0.00

(485,227.02)

Add:
Disbursements
for Financial Year
2011

29,959,429.16

1,175,314,349.99

0.00

1,205,273,779.15

Less:
Repayments for
Financial Year
2011

(722,912,593.87)

(630,141,321.55)

(623,994,518.20)

(1,977,045,933.62)

Add:

Foreign
Exchange
Financial Year

2011 0.00 189,175,484.84 0.00 189,175,484.84
Add:
Adjustment Other 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01

Balance as at
2011 September
30

18,941,773,014.93

9,462,772,722.53

3,675,640,726.40

32,080,186,463.86




23. A comparison of the debt (local and external) for the financial years 2007 to 2011 revealed that
the local debt decreased in 2008 and increased incrementally in 2009 and 2010 with a decrease
occurring in 2011. External debt increased incrementally from 2007 to 2009 and decreased in 2010.
There was again an increase occurring in 2011. When compared with financial year 2010, there was an
overall decrease in local debt of 1.5%, external debt increased by 8% and total debt increased by 1.6%.
Details are shown hereunder: -

Table 7
Financial Local Loans External Loans Total Debt
Year $ $ $
2007 12,819,966,074.63 8,639,277,346.79 21,459,243,421.42
2008 12,414,623,023.86 9,289,600,146.54 21,704,223,170.40
2009 14,877,630,326.20 9,729,260,317.65 24,606,890,643.85
2010 19,233,070,321.73 8,728,909,436.27 27,961,979,758.00
2011 18,941,773,014.93 9,462,772,722.53 28,404,545,737.46
Comparative Summary Total of Public Debt for the Financial Year 2007 to 2011
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24. A comparison of the public debt (local and external) and actual revenue for the financial years
2007 to 2011 is detailed below:

Comparison of the Public Debt and the Revenue for the
Financial Year 2007 to 2011

Table 8
Years Public Debt Total Revenue % of Public Debt to
$ $ Total Revenue
2007 21,459,243,421.42 40,466,697,254.48 53%
2008 21,704,223,170.40 55,554,781,138.37 39%
2009 24,606,890,643.85 42,655,179,188.03 57%
2010 27,961,979,758.00 43,671,089,617.10 64%
2011 28,404,545,737.46 47,519,269,784.83 60%
Comparison of the Public Debt and the Revenue for the
Financial Year 2007 to 2011
Chart 6

(o2}
o

a
o

Billions

N
o

30

20

10

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

—e—Public Debt $




Charges on Account of the Public Debt - $5,871,758,787.87

25. Charges on Account of the Public Debt comprise principal repayments, interest and other
payments which are accounted for under Expenditure Head 19 — Charges on Account of the Public Debt.

The composition of the figure of $5,871,758,787.87 is detailed below:

Principal Repayments $ ¢
Local Loans 285,910,753.87
Foreign Loans 630,141,321.55
Total Principal Loan Repayments (a) 916,052,075.42

Interest Payments

Local Loans 611,353,231.85
Foreign Loans 379,459,182.11
Notes, Debentures and Others 1,237,094,471.79

Total Interest Payments (b) 2,227,906,885.75

Other Payments

Management Expenses 18,484,140.04
Sinking Fund Contributions 1,950,527,415.00
Discounts and Other Financial Instruments 758,499,022.50
Expenses of Issues 289,249.16
Total Other Payments (c) 2,727,799,826.70
Total Expenditure (a) + (b) + (c) 5,871,758,787.87

Expenditure under Head 19 increased by $1,116,302,469.75 or 23.5 % when compared to the previous
financial year's figure of $4,755,456,318.12.

26. The Table below shows Charges on Account of the Public Debt as a percentage of Total
Expenditure for the five (5) financial years 2007 to 2011.



Charges on Account of the Public Debt as a Percentage of Total Expenditure
for the Financial Years 2007 to 2011

Table 9

Financial Year

Total Expenditure

Charges on Account of the Public Debt

%

$'000 $'000
2007 41,538,808 4,278,667 10.30
2008 55,459,763 3,799,654 6.85
2009 45,328,778 4,952,232 10.90
2010 46,112,566 4,755,456 10.31
2011 54,469,016 5,871,759 10.78
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SUMMARY

Central Government Debt as at 2011 September 30

$ ¢
Domestic Loans 18,841,773,014.93
External Loans 9,462,772,722.53
Loans serviced under Head 18 3,675,640,726.40 32,080,186,4631.86
Contingent Liabliities as 2011 September 30
Balances on BOLT Projecis 544 707,002.48
Balances on Loans Assumed by the
GORTT 8,647,208 .96
Loans and Credits Guaranteed by the
State 16,069,368,772.96
Letters of Comfort 5,217,171,712.34
Promissory Notes 2,382,968,813.27
Open Market Operations re:
Treasury Bills/Notes ‘ "~ 19,200,000,000.00 43,422,763,510.01
Total Debt 75,502,949,973.87

Conclusion

The issue of the public debt and debt sustainability has long been a concern for policy makers of both
fiscal and monetary authority. The Central Government Debt and Contingent Liability must be
examined and analyzed in its entirety to ensure present and future debt sustainability. It is important
for overall macro-economic policy to manage the debt and it needs to be coordinated closely with
fiscal, monetary and other macro-economic and financial policies. For this reason, debt managers
and fiscal and monetary authorities should share an understanding of the objectives of debt, fiscal
and monetary policies, given the independence among the policy instruments. Close coordination is
needed to choose an appropriate mix of financing and policy adjustment to facilitate economic
recovery while preventing the build-up of an unsustainable debt burden.

/)

Roselyn Ramdin-Doopraj
Ag. Comptroller of Atcounts

2012 January 31
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DEFINITIONS

Arrears

Amounts that are past due for payment and unpaid. Arrears can arise both through the late payment of
principal and interest on debt instruments as well as through late payments for other instrument
transactions.

Bilateral (creditor type)

Financing whose source is a foreign government or its agencies (including Central Banks), an
autonomous public body or an official export credit agency.

Bilateral debt

Loans extended by a bilateral creditor

Bilateral Loans

Loans from Governments and their agencies (including Central Banks), loans from autonomous bodies
and direct loans from official export credit agencies.

Bond Holders

These are holders of bonds and other securities, including those held at commercial banks and other
financial institutions

Cancellations

A decrease of the undisbursed amount and the loan commitment

Capitalization

See “Capitalized interest”.

Capitalized Interest

Capitalized interest is the conversion of accrued interest cost or future interest payments, by a contractual
arrangement with the creditor, into a new debt instrument or the principal amount. The most common
form of capitalization is the reinvestment of interest cost into the principal amount, either because of an
explicit agreement regarding the specific debt instrument or as part of a rescheduling agreement.
Frequently, as part of a reschedule during the consolidation period is converted, through an agreement
made with the creditor, into principal.

Commitment

Generally, a firm’s obligations to lend, guarantee, or insure resource of a specific amount under specific
financial terms and conditions.



Concessional Loans

Loans that are extended on terms substantially more generous than market loans. The concessionality is
achieved either through interest rates below those available on the market or by grace periods, or a
combination of these. Concessional loans typically have long grace periods.

Creditor Country

The country in which the creditor resides

Debt Conversion

The exchange of debt for a non-debt liability, such as equity, or for counterpart funds, such as can be
used to finance a particular project or policy.

Debt Outstanding (and Disbursed)

The amount disbursed but has not yet been repaid or forgiven

Debt Service

Payments in respect of principal, interest and fees. Actual debt service is the set of payments actually
made to satisfy a debt obligation, including principal, interest and any late payment fees. Scheduled debt
service is the set of payments, including principal, interest and fees that are required to be made through
the life of the debt.

Disbursement/Drawing

The transactions of providing financial resources. The two counter parties must record the transactions
simultaneously. In practice, disbursements are recorded at one of several stages: provision of goods and
services (where trade credit is involved); placing of funds at the disposal of the recipient in an earmarked
fund or account; withdrawal of funds by the recipient from an earmarked fund or account; or borrower.
The term “utilized” may apply when the credit extended is in a form other than currency. Disbursements
should be recorded gross-the actual amount disbursed.

EURO

The EURO is the European currency launched on January 1999. Consequently, the countries
participating in the Monetary Union are no longer quoted on the foreign exchange markets.

EURO LIBOR

The EURO LIBOR is calculated by the British Banker's Association as an unweighted average of the
money markets rates for the euro provided by the panel of banks.

External Debt

Gross external debt, at any given time, is the outstanding amount of those actual current, and not

contingent, liabilities that require payment(s) of interest and/or principal by the debtor at some point(s) in
the future and that are owed to nonresidents of an economy.



Fee

A payment for a service, for instance commitment fee, agent fee, management fee. The term fee is
interchangeable with commission.

Fixed Rate Debt

Debt instruments, where interest costs are not linked to any reference index.

Floating Rate Debt

See “Variable-rate debt”

General Government
General government consists of:

a. Government units that exist at each level — Central, State, or Local — of Government within the
national economy;

b. All social security funds operated at each level of government;

c. All non-market nonprofit institutions that are controlled and mainly financed by government units.
Public corporations and unincorporated enterprises that function as if they were corporations
(so-called quasi-corporations) are explicitly excluded from the general government sector, and
are allocated to the financial or non-financial corporate sectors, as appropriate.

Government guaranteed external debt

External obligation of a debtor that is guaranteed for repayment by the government or agency acting on
behalf of the government.

Interest

For the use of principal, interest can, and usually does, accrue on the principal amount, resulting in an
interest cost for the debtor. When this cost is paid periodically, as commonly occurs, it is known as an
interest payment. Interest can be calculated either using a fixed —interest rate or a variable-interest rate
basis. In contrast to a fixed interest rate, which remains unchanged over a period of years, a variable-
interest rate is linked to a reference index e.g. Libor, or the price of a specific financial instrument that
normally changes over time in a continuous manner in response to market pressures.

Late Interest

Compensation (penalty) one party has to pay to another party in the event of the first party failing to meet
its obligations, or some of its obligations, under the terms of a commercial contract.

Long-Term External Debt

External debt that has a maturity of more than one year.



Multilateral Creditors

These creditors are multilateral institutions such as the IMF and the World Bank, as well as other
multilateral development banks.

Multilateral (Creditor Type)

Financing, whose source is the World Bank Group, regional development banks or other multilateral and
intergovernmental agencies.

Revenue

Increase in net worth resulting from a transaction. For general government units, there are four main
sources of revenue: taxes and other compulsory transfers imposed by government units, property
income derived from the ownership of assets, sale of goods and services and voluntary transfers received
from other units.

Public Debt

An external obligation of a public debtor, including the national government, a political subdivision (or an
agency of either) and autonomous public bodies publicly guaranteed debt, which is an external obligation
of a private debtor that is guaranteed for repayment by a public entity and private.

Total Debt

Total debt stocks of public and publicly guaranteed long-term debt, private non-guaranteed long-term
debt, the use of IMF credit and short-term debt, all disbursed and outstanding at year-end.



ACRONYMS

CcDB Caribbean Development Bank

CNY Chinese Yuan

CcYy Currency

EIB European Investment Bank

FY Fiscal Year

GBP Great British Pound

GORTT Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago
HIPC Highly Indebted Poor Countries

IADB Inter-American Development Bank

IBRD International Bank for Reconstruction and Development
IDA International Development Association

IMF International Monetary Fund

MOF Ministry of Finance

OPEC Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries
PC Paris Club

RMB YUAN Chinese Renminbi Yuan

SDR Special Drawing Rights

TTD Trinidad and Tobago Dollar



SUMMARY TOTAL OF PUBLIC DEBT AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

$ ¢
(@) Local Loans 18,941,773,014.93
(b) External Loans 9,462,772,722.53

28,404,545,737.46

(c) Loans Serviced 3,675,640,726.40
under Head 18

32,080,186,463.86




(A) LOCAL

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEBT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

LOANS

AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

LEGAL AUTHORITY

AMOUNT AUTHORISED TO BE RAISED

PRESENT DEBT

@

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v

~

(vi)

(vi)

(viii)

()

]

Local Loan Ordinance 15 of 1920
(Chapter 222)

War Loan Ordinance 3 of 1941
Amendment 2 of 1943
Amendment 4 of 1944

Trinidad Electricity Board (Loan) Ordinances
27 of 1941 and 23 of 1942

Slum Clearance and Housing (Loan)
Ordinance 30 of 1944

Economic Programme (Loan) Ordinances
36 of 1956 and 18 of 1959

Government Savings Bonds Act Chapter 71:41
Legal Notice #33/87

Treasury Bills Act Chapter 71:40
Legal Notice #35/87
Legal Notice #26/03
Legal Notice #182/06

Independence Development Loans Act
Chapter 71:03

Development Loans (Amendment) Act
Chapter 71:04 Act # 29/94

Legal Notice #15/00

Legal Notice #27/03

Legal Notice #148/08

Legal Notice #188/2011

Public Sector Arrears of Emoluments
Act No.7 of 1995

(xi) Treasury Notes Act. No.14 of 1995

Legal Notice #25/03
Legal Notice #182A/06

$ ¢
£1,000,000.00converted at $4.80
4,800,000.00

7,000,000.00

2,100,000.00

5,000,000.00

63,500,000.00

500,000,000.00

15,000,000,000.00

Amount not specified

30,000,000,000.00

(External and Local)

2,000,000,000.00

5,000,000,000.00

TOTAL

$ ¢
480.00

18,992.00

1,056.00

30,144.00

67,900.00

1,817,028.35

800,000,000.00

0.00

17,947,879,676.58

8,957,738.00

183,000,000.00

18,941,773,014.93




SUMMARY STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEBT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

(B) EXTERNAL LOANS

LEGAL AUTHORITY AMOUNT AUTHORISED TO BE RAISED PRESENT DEBT
$ c $ c
(i) Independence Development Loans Act Amount not specified 1,696,384.80

ACT 6 of 1964 Amended 21 OF 1981
Chapter 71:03

(i) External Loans Act 15,000,000,000.00 6,608,760,825.73
ACT 31 of 1967
Chapter 71:05
Legal Notice #111/93
Legal Notice #187/2011

(iil) National Development (International Bank Amount not specified 117,676,886.73
for Reconstruction and Development)
Loans Act
ACT 2 of 1967
Chapter 71:06

(iv) National Development (Inter-American Amount not specified 2,729,906,576.45
Development Bank) Loans Act
ACT 32 of 1967
Chapter 71:07

(v) Water and Sewarage Act Amount not specified 4,732,048.82
ACT 16 of 1965

Chapter 54:40
TOTAL 9,462,772,722.53




SUMMARY MEMORANDUM STATEMENT SHOWING EXTERNAL DEBT VALUED AT RATES OF EXCHANGE PREVAILING
ON 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

Foreign Currency

AMOUNT
AUTHORISED
TO BE RAISED

AMOUNT REALISED

AMOUNT REPAID
TO DATE

DEBT AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

IN RELEVANT

FOREIGN CURRENCY

IN TT DOLLARS

(&) Amount repayable in
UK Pound

(b) Amount repayable in
China Yuan

(c) Amount repayable in
Japanese Yen

(d) Amount repayable in
US Dollars

US equivalent of AUD

(e) Amount repayable in
EUR

189,167,587.00

1,049,000,000.00

11,000,000,000.00

1,655,578,620.75

68,050,711.68

9,158,665.00

140,501,826.72

842,000,000.00

11,000,000,000.00

1,430,807,966.58

64,728,703.41

6,773,681.15

19,924,601.42

38,193,548.39

0.00

487,579,946.20

6,215,584.20

2,523,472.64

120,577,225.30

803,806,451.61

11,000,000,000.00

943,228,020.38

58,513,119.21

4,250,209.21

$ ¢

1,237,291,139.69

805,695,396.77

944,900,000.00

6,060,900,290.55

375,987,750.11

37,998,145.41

TOTAL

9,462,772,722.53




TABLE OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES

AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 30

CURRENCY EXCHANGE RATE
UK Pound (Sterling) 10.2614
Japanese Yen 0.0859
US Dollar 6.4257
Euro 8.9403
Chinese Yuan 1.00235

Rates of exchange extracted from the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago - Domestic Market Operations


gopaulsingha
Rectangle


STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEBT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 3(

AMOUNT VALUE OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY AUTHORISED BONDS OR AMOUNT REALISED RATE OF AMOUNT REPAID PRESENT DEBT REMARKS
TO BE RAISED STOCK ISSUED AND DATE INTEREST TO DATE
$ ¢ $ ¢ $ ¢ ¢ ¢
A - LOCAL LOANS
Loan raised under Ordinance No. 15 of 1920 (Chapter 222
(1) 6 percent Debentures 4,800,000.00 4,800,000.00 4,800,000.00 August 6 percent 4,799,520.00 480.00 | These Bonds were redeemable from
1920 15th August,1930 by annual drawings held by
the Accountant General at his office, in
the presence of a Notary Public
appointed by the Governor for the
purpose. The Debt Balance represents
outstanding Debenture Bonds.
Loans raised under the War Loan Ordinance No. 3 of 1941
(2) 3 percent Debentures 1959 1,769,664.00 1,769,664.00 1,769,664.00 | August to 3 percent 1,765,536.00 4,128.00 | These Bonds were repayable at par on
December 15th October, 1959. The Debt
1941 Balance represents unpaid Bonds.
(3) Free Interest Certificates 35,336.00 35,336.00 35,336.00 June Free 35,286.00 50.00 | These Certificates were payable
1941 to without interest three (3) months after
August 24th day of February, 1946. The debt
1942 balance represents unpaid Certificates.
(4) Holders of Savings Certificates 3,200,000.00 3,199,996.80 3,199,996.80 August 3.17 percent 3,185,182.80 14,814.00 | These Certificates matured ten (10) years
1941 to after issue but may be redeemed at
September any time. The debt balance represents
1946 unredeemed certificates.
Loan raised under the Trinidad Electricity Board Ordinance No. 3 and 27 of 1941 and 23 of 1942
(5) 3 percent Debentures 1973-1983 3,101,664.00 3,101,664.00 3,101,664.00 April 3 percent 3,100,608.00 1,056.00 | This loan was repayable at par on 15th
to June December, 1983 with the option of
1943 redemption at par on or after giving six (6)
calendar months' notice. A Sinking Fund
of 1 percent per annum was established for the
redemption of the loan. The balance
represents outstanding Debenture Bonds.
Loan raised under the Sum Clearance Housing Ordinance No. 30 of 1944
(6) 3 percent Debentures 1974-1984 5,007,500.00 1,645,248.00 1,645,248.00 | October to 3 percent This loan was repayable at par on 15th
November November, 1984 out of the Sinking Fund
1944 which was established for the
1,407,360.00 1,407,360.00 | January to redemption. The debt balance represents
February outstanding Debenture Bonds.
1946
December
1,953,984.00 1,953,984.00 1948
5,006,592.00 5,006,592.00 4,976,448.00 30,144.00
Loans raised under the Economic Programme Loans Ordinance, 1956 (No.36 of 1956) as amended by No.18 of 1959
(7) 6.5 percent Debentures 1976-1981 12,390,500.00 12,390,500.00 12,390,500.00 1960 6.5 percent 12,371,950.00 18,550.00 | Loan raised by issue of Debenture Bonds
2nd Tap Issue sold on Tap. This Loan was repayable at
(Issued 1960) par in 1981 out of the Sinking Fund that
was established for the redemption. The
Debt Balance represents outstanding
Debenture Bonds.
Carried Forward: 69,222.00




STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEBT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 3(

AMOUNT VALUE OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY AUTHORISED BONDS OR AMOUNT REALISED RATE OF AMOUNT REPAID PRESENT DEBT REMARKS
TO BE RAISED STOCK ISSUED AND DATE INTEREST TO DATE
$ ¢ $ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
A - LOCAL LOANS
Brought Forward: 69,222.00
(8) 6.5 percent Debentures 4,063,500.00 4,063,500.00 4,063,500.00 1965 6.5 percent 4,059,250.00 4,250.00 | Loan raised by issue of Debenture Bonds
(30 Year Bonds) to sold on Tap i.e. interest (payable half
3rd Tap Issue - 1968 yearly) effective from date of purchase.
Bonds are redeemable after 30 years with
the option to redeem after 25 years.
A Sinking Fund for the redemption of the
loan has been established. The debt balance
represents outstanding Debenture Bonds.
(9) 7.5 percent Development Bonds 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 1968 7.5 percent 9,954,900.00 45,100.00 | Repayable at par on 21st November, 1993
1988-1993 but Government will have the option of
redemption at par on or after 21st November, 1988
on giving six (6) months notice by advertisement
in Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and in at least
one of the daily newspapers circulating in
Trinidad and Tobago. The Debt Balance
represents outstanding Bonds.
Loans raised by the Issue of Savings Bonds - Chapter 71:41
(10) National Savings 300,000,000.00 6,780,068.31 6,780,068.31 August 0 percent 6,595,027.96 185,040.35 | Bonds double their value in twelve (12)
Bonds (12 years) 1962 to years.
September
2000
(11) National Tax 300,000,000.00 6,259,500.00 6,259,500.00 1978 6 percent 6,055,700.00 203,800.00 | Loan raised in 1978 by the issue of
Free Savings National Tax Free Savings Bonds. The
Bonds 1983 Loan was repayable at par at maturity
(Issue of 1978) five (5) years from the date of purchase
(1983). The Debt Balance represents
unredeemed Bonds.
(12) National Tax 300,000,000.00 51,941,850.00 51,941,850.00 1983 6 percent 51,882,350.00 59,500.00 | Loan raised in 1983 by the issue of
Free Savings National Tax Free Savings Bonds. The
Bonds 1988 Loan was repayable at par at maturity
(Issue of 1983) five (5) years from the date of purchase
(1988). The Debt Balance represents
unredeemed Bonds.
(13) National Tax 300,000,000.00 68,019,800.00 68,019,800.00 1986 6 percent 67,343,850.00 675,950.00 | Loan raised in 1986 by the issue of

Free Savings
Bonds 1991
(Issue of 1986)

Carried Forward:

1,242,862.35

National Tax Free Savings Bonds. The
Loan was repayable at par at maturity
five (5) years from the date of purchase
(1991). The Debt Balance represents
unredeemed Bonds.




STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEBT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 3(

AMOUNT VALUE OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY AUTHORISED BONDS OR AMOUNT REALISED RATE OF AMOUNT REPAID PRESENT DEBT REMARKS
TO BE RAISED STOCK ISSUED AND DATE INTEREST TO DATE
$ ¢ $ ¢ ¢ $ ¢ ¢
A - LOCAL LOANS
Brought Forward: 1,242,862.35
(14) National Tax 300,000,000.00 6,814,150.00 6,814,150.00 1992 6 percent Loan raised in 1992 by the issue of
Free Savings Bonds 2,855,500.00 2,855,500.00 7 percent National Tax Free Savings Bonds comprising
1997, 1999, 2002 5,173,200.00 5,173,200.00 8 percent 6 percent, 7 percent and 8 percent Bonds.
(Issue of 1992) 14,842,850.00 14,842,850.00 14,746,412.00 96,438.00 | The Bonds were issued in three maturities
5 years, 7 years and 10 years from
the date of purchase.
(15) National Tax 300,000,000.00 6,689,600.00 6,689,600.00 1993 6 percent Loan raised in 1993 by the issue of
Free Savings Bonds 2,678,950.00 2,678,950.00 7 percent National Tax Free Savings Bonds comprising
1998, 2000, 2003 5,061,900.00 5,061,900.00 8 percent 6 percent, 7 percent and 8 percent Bonds.
(Issue of 1993) 14,430,450.00 14,430,450.00 14,167,650.00 262,800.00 | The Bonds were issued in three maturities
5 years, 7 years and 10 years from
the date of purchase.
(16) National Tax 300,000,000.00 4,995,950.00 4,995,950.00 1994 6 percent Loan raised in 1994 by the issue of
Free Savings Bonds 2,273,350.00 2,273,350.00 7 percent National Tax Free Savings Bonds comprising
1999, 2001, 2004 5,572,550.00 5,572,550.00 8 percent 6 percent, 7 percent and 8 percent Bonds.
(Issue of 1994) 12,841,850.00 12,841,850.00 12,833,850.00 8,000.00 | The Bonds were issued in three maturities
5 years, 7 years and 10 years from
the date of purchase.
(17) National Tax 18,341,100.00 18,341,100.00 18,341,100.00 1988 6 percent 18,015,600.00 325,500.00 | Loan raised in 1988 by the issue of
Free Housing National Tax Free Housing Bonds.
Bonds 1995 The Bonds were repayable at par at maturity
(Issue of 1988) 7 years after the date of purchase. The debt
balance represents unredeemed Bonds.
Loans raised by the Issue of Treasury Bills Chapter 71:40
(18) Treasury Bills 15,000,000,000.00 0.00 800,000,000.00 2008 0 percent 183,000,000.00 800,000,000.00 | The figure represents outstanding issues

Carried Forward:

801,935,600.35

of 91 Day Bills Nos: -
#1319 - 75,000,000.00
#1321 - 75,000,000.00
#1322- 75,000,000.00
#1323 - 50,000,000.00
#1324 - 75,000,000.00
#1326 - 75,000,000.00
#1327 -50,000,000.00

182 Day Bills Nos: -
#1313 - 100,000,000.00
#1315 - 75,000,000.00
#1320 - 75,000,000.00
#1325 - 75,000,000.00




STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEBT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 3(

AMOUNT VALUE OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY AUTHORISED BONDS OR AMOUNT REALISED RATE OF AMOUNT REPAID PRESENT DEBT REMARKS
TO BE RAISED STOCK ISSUED AND DATE INTEREST TO DATE
$ ¢ $ ¢ $ ¢ ¢ ¢
A - LOCAL LOANS
Brought Forward: 801,935,600.35
Loans raised by the Issue of Treasury Notes Act No. 14 of 1995
(19) Treasury Notes 5,000,000,000.00 183,000,000.00 183,000,000.00 2008 10 percent 0.00 183,000,000.00 | Loan represents Treasury Notes issued on
24th May 2008 for a term of one (1) year. On
Maturity the notes were re-issued on the
same terms for another year.
Loans raised under Act No. 7 of 1995

(20) Public Sector 178,757,500.00 178,757,500.00 178,757,500.00 1995 0 percent 178,734,000.00 23,500.00 | Bonds Issued in accordance with Act
Arrears of Emoluments No. 7/95 dated 7th April,1995.

Bond Issue 1995 Bonds were Redeemable at par on
31st January,1997. Balance represents
unredeemed Bonds.

(21) Public Sector 329,638,500.00 329,638,500.00 329,638,500.00 1996 0 percent 328,764,205.00 874,295.00 | Bonds Issued in accordance with Act
Arrears of Emoluments No. 7/95 dated 7th April,1995.

Bond Issue 1996 Bonds were Redeemable at par on
31st January,1998. Balance represents
unredeemed Bonds.

(22) Public Sector 339,575,500.00 339,575,500.00 339,575,500.00 1997 0 percent 338,872,522.00 702,978.00 | Bonds Issued in accordance with Act
Arrears of Emoluments No. 7/95 dated 7th April,1995.

Bond Issue 1997 Bonds were Redeemable at par on
31st January, 1999. Balance represents
unredeemed Bonds.

(23) Public Sector 435,610,000.00 435,610,000.00 435,610,000.00 1998 0 percent 433,487,290.00 2,122,710.00 | Bonds Issued in accordance with Act
Arrears of Emoluments No. 7/95 dated 7th April,1995.

Bond Issue 1998 Bonds were Redeemable at par on
31st January, 2000. Balance represents
unredeemed Bonds.

(24) Public Sector 512,488,500.00 512,488,500.00 512,488,500.00 1999 0 percent 507,254,245.00 5,234,255.00 | Bonds Issued in accordance with Act. No. 7/95
Arrears of Emoluments dated 7th April, 1995. Bonds were redeemable at par
Bond Issue 1999 on 31st January, 2001. Balance represents

unredeemed Bonds.
Loans raised under the Development Loans Act Chapter 71:04 of the Revised Laws of Trinidad and Tobago

(25) 5 percent Development 1,010,624.49 1,010,624.49 1,010,624.49 1964 5 percent 969,177.38 41,447.11 | Bonds redeemable after five (5) years from

Bonds (5 years) to date of issue. Balance represents unredeemed
1991 Bonds.

(26) 7 percent Development 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 [ November 7 percent 3,998,800.00 1,200.00 | Loan raised in November 1971 by issue of

Bonds 1974 Issued 1971 National Bonds. The Loan was repayable

November 1971

Carried Forward:

993,935,985.46

at par on 24th November, 1974. The Debt
Balance represents outstanding Bonds.




STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEBT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 3(

AMOUNT VALUE OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY AUTHORISED BONDS OR AMOUNT REALISED RATE OF AMOUNT REPAID PRESENT DEBT REMARKS
TO BE RAISED STOCK ISSUED AND DATE INTEREST TO DATE
$ ¢ $ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢

A - LOCAL LOANS

Brought Forward: 993,935,985.46

(27) 7.5 percent Development Bonds 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 January 7.5 percent 2,000,000.00 0.00 | Loan raised on 1st January, 1971 by the
2011 - Issued 1971 issue of National Bonds. The Loan was
January 1971 repaid at par on 1st January, 2011 from

the Sinking Fund established for the
redemption of the Loan

(28) 7.5 percent Development Bonds 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 | December 7.5 percent 0.00 1,200,000.00 | Loan raised in 1972 by the issue of
2012 - Issued December 1972 1972 National Bonds. Loan will be repayable at

par on 28th December, 2012. A Sinking
Fund has been established for the
redemption of the Loan.

(29) 7.5 percent Development Bonds 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 January 7.5 percent 0.00 4,000,000.00 | Loan raised in January,1974 by the issue
2014 - Issued January 1974 1974 of National Bonds. Loan repayable at

par on 1st January, 2014. A Sinking Fund
has been established for the redemption
of the Loan.

(30) 7.5 percent Development Bonds 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1975 7.5 percent 0.00 1,000,000.00 | Loan raised in 1975 by issue of National
2015 Bonds. Loan will be repayable at par on
(D.F.C. Bonds) 1st January, 2015. A Sinking Fund has

been established for the redemption of
the Loan.

(31) 10.25 percent Development Bonds 19,000,000.00 19,000,000.00 19,000,000.00 15th 10.25 19,000,000.00 0.00 | Loan raised on 15th November, 1985 by
2010 - Issued November percent issue of National Bonds. The Loan was
November 1985 1985 repaid at par on 15th November, 2010 from the

Sinking Fund established for the
redemption of the Loan.

(32) 10.25 percent Development Bonds 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 19th 10.25 40,000,000.00 0.00 | Loan raised on 19th December, 1985 by
2010 - Issued December percent issue of National Bonds. The Loan was
December 1985 1985 repaid at par on 19th December, 2010 from the

Sinking Fund established for the
redemption of the Loan.

(33) 10 percent Development Bonds 237,500,000.00 237,500,000.00 237,500,000.00 20th 10 percent 0.00 237,500,000.00 | Loan raised on 20th August, 1987 by
2012 - Issued August issue of National Development Bonds. The
20th August 1987 1987 Loan will be repaid at par on 20th August,

2012. A Sinking Fund has been established
for the redemption of the Loan.

(34) Government of 368,797,968.75 368,797,968.75 368,797,968.75 12th Floating 256,109,700.51 112,688,268.24 | Loan raised on 12th March, 1997 by Issue
T'dad and T'go $300 Mn March 5 percent of T'dad and T'go Fixed and Floating Rate Bonds.
Fixed and Floating 1997 Below Interest for the first two (2) years up
Rate Bonds to Average. to and including the 12th March, 1999 at the
(1997-2017) Issued September Fixed Fixed Rate of 10.875 percent Capitalised.
12th March, 1997 1999 10.875 The Principal amount of bonds shall be

percent redeemed at par by thirty-six (36) semi-annual

Carried Forward:

1,350,324,253.70

instalments with effect from the 12th
September, 1999 to 12th March, 2017.




STATEMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEBT OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AS AT 2011 SEPTEMBER 3(

Carried Forward:

1,532,606,633.67

AMOUNT VALUE OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY AUTHORISED BONDS OR AMOUNT REALISED RATE OF AMOUNT REPAID PRESENT DEBT REMARKS
TO BE RAISED STOCK ISSUED AND DATE INTEREST TO DATE
$ ¢ $ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
A - LOCAL LOANS
Brought Forward: 1,350,324,253.70
(35) Government of 75,000,000.00 75,000,000.00 75,000,000.00 23rd 10.25 0.00 75,000,000.00 | Loan raised on 23rd June, 1988 by issue
T'dad and T'go June percent of Trinidad and Tobago Government
10.25 percent 2013 1988 10.25 percent Bonds to Central Bank. The Loan
(June) Bonds will be repaid at par on 23rd June, 2013.
A Sinking Fund has been established for
the redemption of the Loan.
(36) Floating and 224,223,643.97 224,223,643.97 224,223,643.97 29th 2 percent 224,121,114.00 102,529.97 | Loan raised on 29th August, 1992 by
Fixed Rate Bonds August per annum issue of Trinidad and Tobago Fixed and
Project Financing 1992 below the Floating Rate Bonds. Loan to be repaid
Facility 1l to average over a period of twenty (20) years by
2003 Rate forty equal half-yearly payments of
principal commencing from date of issue.
Original Issue of $159,755,000.00
Increased to $201,755,000.00 and further
increased to $224,223,643.97
(37) Government of 64,307,850.00 64,307,850.00 64,307,850.00 31st 1 0.00 64,307,850.00 | Under Agreement dated 31st January, 1991
T'dad and T'go January percent the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago
Floating and 1991 per annum extinguished its obligation under the
Fixed Rate below the Restructuring - Debt Conversion agreement dated
Bonds 2016 Average 20th December, 1989 with respect to debt, by
Issued 31st Rate. means of an exchange for Bonds. The
January, 1991 The Rate Bonds shall be redeemed at par on 31st
of interest January, 2016. Interest is payable
i.r.o. the semi-annually, with effect from
1st 31st July, 1991. A Sinking Fund has been
interest established for the redemption of the Loan.
period shall
be 12
percent
per annum
(38) Government of 42,872,000.00 42,872,000.00 42,872,000.00 29th 1.75 0.00 42,872,000.00 | Under Agreement dated 29th November,
T'dad and T'go November percent 1991 the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago
Floating and/or 1991 per annum extinguished its obligation under the
Fixed Rate below the Restructuring - Debt Conversion agreement dated
Bonds 2016 Average 20th December, 1989 with respect to debt, by
Issued 29th November, 1991 Rate. means of an exchange for Bonds. The
The Rate of Bonds shall be redeemed at par on
interest 29th November, 2016. Interest is payable
i.r.othe 1st semi-annually, with effect from
interest 29th May, 1992. A Sinking Fund has been
period shall be established for the redemption of the Loan.
11.8125
percent
per annum
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AMOUNT VALUE OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY AUTHORISED BONDS OR AMOUNT REALISED RATE OF AMOUNT REPAID PRESENT DEBT REMARKS
TO BE RAISED STOCK ISSUED AND DATE INTEREST TO DATE
$ ¢ $ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
A - LOCAL LOANS
Brought Forward: 1,532,606,633.67
(39) Government of 29,500,154.00 29,500,154.00 29,500,154.00 7th 1.75 0.00 29,500,154.00 | Under Agreement dated 7th February,
T'dad and T'go February percent 1992 the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago
Floating and Fixed 1992 per annum extinguished its obligation under the
Rate Bonds 2017 below the Restructuring - Debt Conversion agreement dated
Issued 7th February, 1992 Average 20th December, 1989 with respect to debt, by
Rate. means of an exchange for Bonds. The
The Rate of Bonds shall be redeemed at par on 6th
interest i.r.o February, 2017. Interest is payable
the 1st interest semi-annually, with effect from
period shall be 7th August, 1992. A Sinking Fund has been
12.8125 established for the redemption of the Loan.
percent
per annum
(40) Government of 42,061,600.00 42,061,600.00 42,061,600.00 26th 2.375 0.00 42,061,600.00 | Under Agreement dated 26th April, 1993
T'dad and T'go April percent the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago
Floating and/or 1993 per annum extinguished its obligation under the
Fixed Rate below the Restructuring - Debt Conversion agreement dated
Bonds 2018 Average 20th December, 1989 with respect to debt, by
Issued 26th Rate. means of an exchange for Bonds. The
April, 1993 The Rate of Bonds shall be redeemed at par on 25th
interest i.r.o April, 2018. Interest is payable
the 1st interest semi-annually, with effect from
period shall be 29th May, 1994. A Sinking Fund has been
13.335 established for the redemption of the Loan.
percent
per annum
(41) Bonds issued 36,040,000.00 36,040,000.00 36,040,000.00 | 21st June 3.5 percent 35,930,000.00 110,000.00 | Special issue of five (5) year Government
Re: Outstanding Indebtedness 1990 below of Trinidad and Tobago Bonds to Contractors
by Government Ministries Prime Rate on 21st June, 1990. These are not encashable
and Departments to General prior to maturity, i.e. five years from date of
Contractors 9.5 percent issue. Interest Rate is set at 3.5 percent below the
in first period Prime Rate. Rate in first period 9.5 percent. Agent
Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago. The
balance represents outstanding bonds.
(42) Government of 451,898,307.69 451,898,307.69 451,898,307.69 | 17th May 11 319,921,022.13 131,977,285.56 | Loan raised on 17th May, 1995 by issue of
T'dad and T'go 1995 and Fixed Rate Bonds. ($265Mn. increased to
Fixed and Floating Rate Bond to 11.25 $329,685,000.00). Interest Capitalised and
Issue (1995-2010) dated September percent added to the Principal for the 1st three years
17th May, 1995 1998 per annum with effect from 17th May, 1995. The 11 percent

Carried Forward:

1,736,255,673.23

Bond was redeemed at par on 17th May, 2010
and the 11.25 percent Bonds will be redeemable
on 17th May, 2015. A Sinking Fund has been
established for the redemption of the loan.
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AMOUNT VALUE OF
LEGAL AUTHORITY AUTHORISED BONDS OR AMOUNT REALISED RATE OF AMOUNT REPAID PRESENT DEBT REMARKS
TO BE RAISED STOCK ISSUED AND DATE INTEREST TO DATE
$ ¢ $ ¢ $ ¢ ¢ ¢
A - LOCAL LOANS
Brought Forward: 1,736,255,673.23
(43) Accommodation 290,900,732.03 290,900,732.03 290,900,732.03 1998 Series B 159,081,307.84 131,819,424.19 | Loan Agreement dated 9th December, 1997.
Project for the 1.50 This loan was raised by bonds issued in
T'dad and T'go percent four (4) series A to D inclusive.
Police Service Station Below Prime Series A was not taken up.
Agreement Series B has a maturity of twenty (20) years
dated 9th December, 1997 Series C from the date of issue payable in forty (40)
1 percent semi-annual instalments.
Below Prime Series C has a maturity of twenty-five (25)
years from the date of issue payable in
Series D fifty (50) semi-annual instalments.
1 percent Series D has a maturity of thirty (30) years
Below Prime from the date of issue payable in sixty (60)
semi-annual instalments.
153,439,429.00 153,439,429.00 153,439,429.00 2000 11.40 percent 99,735,662.00 53,703,767.00 | Loan raised on 18th February, 2000 by issue of
(44) Government of T'dad and T'go Trinidad and Tobago Fixed Rate Bonds. Repayable
11.40 percent Fixed Rate Bonds by 20 hal